

_____ moved to amend as follows:

- In line 1 of the title, delete "and" 1
- In line 2 of the title, after "743.04" insert ", and 743.06" 2
- In line 13, delete "and" 3
- In line 14, after "743.04" insert ", and 743.06" 4
- In line 68, delete "Any" and insert "Ninety per cent of the" 5
- In line 72, after "." insert "Ten per cent of the amounts collected
by the county treasurer shall be retained by the county treasurer for
collection costs." 6
7
8
- In line 321, delete "Any" and insert "Ninety per cent of the" 9
- In line 325, after "Code" insert ". Ten per cent of the amounts
collected by the county treasurer shall be retained by the county
treasurer for collection costs" 10
11
12
- In line 407, strike through ", except that, notwithstanding section 13
323.15 of the" 14
- Strike through lines 408 and 409 15



In line 410, strike through "of such unpaid water rents or charges and associated penalties"	16 17
In line 411, strike through "immediately"	18
In line 412, strike through "Any" and insert " <u>Ninety per cent of the</u> "	19 20
In line 413, strike through "immediate"	21
In line 414, after "village," insert " <u>in accordance with the biannual tax payment and remittance cycle in section 323.12 of the Revised Code,</u> "	22 23 24
In line 415, after "charges." insert " <u>Ten per cent of the amounts collected by the county treasurer shall be retained by the county treasurer for collection costs.</u> "	25 26 27
In line 496, strike through ", except that, notwithstanding section 323.15 of the"	28 29
Strike through lines 497 and 498	30
In line 499, strike through "of such unpaid water rents or charges and associated penalties"	31 32
In line 500, strike through "immediately"	33
In line 501, strike through "Any" and insert " <u>Ninety per cent of the</u> "	34 35
In line 502, strike through "immediately"	36
In line 503, after "Code" insert " <u>in accordance with the biannual tax payment and remittance cycle in section 323.12 of the Revised Code</u> "; after "." insert " <u>Ten per cent of the amounts collected by the county treasurer shall be retained by the county treasurer for collection costs.</u> "	37 38 39 40

After line 629, insert: 41

"Sec. 743.06. Money collected for water-works purposes 42
shall be deposited weekly, except for water lien amounts 43
collected under division (A)(1) of section 743.04 of the Revised 44
Code, with the treasurer of the municipal corporation, and shall 45
be kept as a separate and distinct fund. When appropriated by 46
the legislative authority of the municipal corporation, such 47
money shall be subject to the order of the director of public 48
service. The director shall sign all orders drawn on the 49
treasurer of the municipal corporation against such fund." 50

In line 633, delete "701.30" and insert "701.31"; delete "701.34" 51
and insert "701.35" 52

In line 638, delete "701.30" and insert "701.31"; delete "701.34" 53
and insert "701.35" 54

In line 641, delete "and"; after "743.04" insert ", and 743.06" 55

The motion was _____ agreed to.

SYNOPSIS 56

Municipal water lien amounts 57

R.C. 735.29(D)(1)(b), 743.04(A)(1)(a)(ii), and 743.06 58

Eliminates the requirement that a county treasurer must 59
accept separately tendered payments for municipal water liens. 60

Eliminates the requirement that municipal water liens must 61
be released "immediately" upon full payment of the certified 62
amount. 63

Requires the county treasurer to place collected municipal
water lien amounts required to be placed in the appropriate
distinct fund to do so in accordance with the biannual tax
payment and remittance cycle in existing law, rather than
"immediately."

Exempts city water liens from the requirement that money
collected for municipal water-works purposes be deposited weekly
with the municipal treasurer and kept in a separate and distinct
fund.

Municipal lien payment remittance

**R.C. 701.10(A)(2)(b), 729.49(B)(2), 735.29(D)(1)(b), and
743.04(A)(1)(a)(ii)**

Requires county treasurers to provide 90% of collected
municipal lien amounts to the municipality or to place such
amounts in the proper fund, rather than providing or placing in
that fund "any amounts collected."

Requires county treasurers to retain ten percent of the
collected municipal lien amounts for collection costs.

LSC technical amendment

R.C. 1901.187 and 1907.033

Corrects cross-references